MONEYBARN NO.1 LIMITED
(Company Number 04496573)

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

26

Prior year restatement
In the current year, as part of the Group’s review into Vehicle Finance Stage 3 assets, it identified that cash
flows expected to be received from contracts projected to be received from customers on contracts identified
for debt sale were being included beyond the expected sale date in addition to the cash flows from the debt
sale. This led to a lower ECL provision being recognised. As a result, management consider that a prior
period restatement is appropriate and has retrospectively restated its results.

Change in presentation on primary statements
Fraud costs have been represented from impairment to within operating costs in 2024 and the comparative
numbers for 2023 restated. There was no impact on net receivables as a result of this change.

The impact of the restatement and changes in presentation are set out below:

For the year ended 31 December

2023 as
reported

£m

Prior year
restatement

£m

Fraud
representation

£m

2023

restated
£m

Interest income  163.1 - -  163.1
Interest expense (50.0) - - (50.0)
Net interest margin 113.1 - - 113.1
Impairment charges (15.2) (7.6) 2.4 (20.4)
Risk-adjusted income 97.9 (7.6) 2.4 92.7
Operating costs (73.7) - (2.4) (76.1)
Profit before taxation 24.2 (7.6) - 16.6
Profit before taxation and exceptional items 24.5 (7.6) - 16.9
Exceptional items (0.3) - - (0.3)
Tax charge (5.7) 1.8 - (3.9)
Profit for the year attributable to equity
shareholders 18.5

(5.8)

- 12.7

Gross receivables 1,144.2 - - 1,144.2

Impairment provision (352.0) (16.1) - (368.1)

Net receivables 792.2

(16.1)

- 776.1

MONEYBARN NO.1 LIMITED
(Company Number 04496573)

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

27

The impact of new standards not yet effective and not adopted by the Company from 1 January 2025

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosures in Financial Statements

IFRS 18 replaces IAS 1, carrying forward many of the requirements in IAS 1 unchanged and complementing
them with new requirements. In addition, some IAS 1 paragraphs have been moved to IAS 8 and IFRS 7.
Furthermore, the IASB has made minor amendments to IAS 7 and IAS 33 Earnings per Share.